

No. 12-682

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BILL SCHUETTE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION, INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, NEW MEXICO,
OREGON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General
of California
SUSAN DUNCAN LEE
Acting State
Solicitor General
MARK BRECKLER
Chief Assistant
Attorney General
ANGELA SIERRA
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

ANTONETTE BENITA CORDERO*
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street,
Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2039
Fax: (213) 897-7605
Antonette.Cordero@doj.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawai'i
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico
P. O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon
1162 Court Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301

IRVIN B. NATHAN
Attorney General for the District of Columbia
Office of the Attorney General
One Judiciary Square
441 4th Street, N.W.
Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001

Additional Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	5
Argument	8
I. Laws That Restructure The Political Process So As To Burden Only Minority Interests May Violate The Equal Protection Clause.....	8
II. Michigan’s Section 26 Restructures The Political Process By Erecting Obstacles To Achieving Race-Conscious Admissions Policies That Do Not Exist For Other Admissions Policies	11
A. Michigan’s Amendment Does Not Address Race-Related Matters In A Neutral Fashion	11
B. Section 26 Creates An Unequal Political Process That Burdens Minority Interests	13
III. Policies Can Be Of Primary Benefit To Racial Minorities For Purposes Of The Political Structure Doctrine Even Though They Provide A Benefit To All Students.....	15
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3, 16
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant Rights and Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary v. Regents of Univ. of Mich.</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1633 (2013).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013).....	2, 16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. I, § 31(a)	4, 19
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>

COURT RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37, ¶4.....	1
-------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard Atkinson & Saul Geiser, <i>Beyond the Master Plan: The Case for Restructuring Baccalaureate Education in California</i> , Center for Studies in Higher Education (2010), available at http://cshe.berkeley.edu/publications/publications.php?id=369	2, 6
Anthony P. Carnevale & Jeff Strohl, <i>Separate & Unequal: How Higher Education Reinforces the Intergenerational Reproduction of White Racial Privilege</i> , Georgetown Public Policy Institute (2013)	6, 20
2012 Census, Table 18 (Resident Population by Hispanic Origin and State: 2010), available at http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/cats/population.html	2
2012 Census, Table 19 (Resident Population by Race and State: 2010), available at http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/cats/population.html	2
Meera E. Deo, Maria Woodruff & Rican Vue, <i>Paint by Number? How the Race and Gender of Law School Faculty Affect the First-Year Curriculum</i> , 29 Chicano-Latino L. Rev. 1 (2010)	21
